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English

What's in the box

1 x N-Gear Drumblock 420

2 x N-Gear Drums�cks

1 x Wired Microphone

1 x AUX Cable

1 x USB Cable

This product meets the essen�al requirements of Direc�ve 2014/53/EU.

h�ps:www.n-gear.eu/doc

PLEASE READ THIS USER MANUAL COMPLETELY BEFORE OPERATING THIS UNIT AND RETAIN THIS

BOOKLET FOR FUTURE REFERENCE.



Ge�ng Started

Remove the unit from the box. Remove any packaging from the unit, Place the packaging inside the

box and either store or dispose of safely.

Charging the Ba�ery

The speaker is fi�ed with a 1500 mAh ba�ery. It is recommended that the ba�ery is fully charged

before first use; this will take approx. 4 hours.

Connect the micro USB end of the USB charging cable into the 5 V 1 A DC charging port on the back

of the speaker and the other end to a compa�ble USB port. Whilst charging, the LED indicator light

will illuminate red. Once fully charged, the LED indicator light will switch off. Carefully disconnect

both ends of the USB charging cable and store it safely for future use.

Using the DrumMachine Speaker

Basic Func�onality: Turn on the speaker using ‘ON/OFF POWER’; the LED lights will illuminate. Turn

the LED lights on by pressing ‘LIGHT’; press it again fo turn the LED lights off.

Adjust the volume of the speaker using the master volume control dial. Rotate it in a clockwise

direc�on to increase the volume; decrease the volume by rota�ng it in an an�clockwise direc�on.

Use ‘ON/OFF POWER’ to turn the speaker off.



Using a Microphone (Included)

STEP 1: Insert a microphone connector into the mic. input port.

STEP 2: Adjust the volume of the microphone using the mic. volume control dial. Rotate it in a

clockwise direc�on to increase the volume; decrease the volume by rota�ng it in an an�clockwise

direc�on.

Warning: When using the microphone, give the speaker a 1 meter exclusion radius; being too close

may cause loud feedback and could damage the speaker.

Using the Drums Pads

The speaker must be turned on before using the drum pads. To turn the drum pads on, slide ‘ON/OFF

DRUMS’ to the ‘On’ posi�on. To turn the drum pads off, slide ‘ON/OFF DRUMS’ to the ‘Of posi�on.

Modes

The speaker must be turned on before using any of the following modes.

Bluetooth Mode

STEP 1: Once the speaker has been turned on, the LED indicator light will flash blue and a tone will

sound to signal that the speaker is ready to be paired.

STEP 2: Search for the speaker using a Bluetooth compa�ble device. Select 'FE3967’ to connect and

pair. Once a connec�on has been made, the LED indicator light will remain blue to signal that the

device is paired with a Bluetooth compa�ble device.

STEP 3: To unpair or remove a Bluetooth compa�ble device from the speaker, turn off the Bluetooth

func�on on the compa�ble device. The speaker can now be paired with a new compa�ble device.

Note: Once connected, sound can be controlled using the master volume control dial or the relevant

controlson the Bluetooth compa�ble device.

Aux. Mode

Connect one end of the line-in Aux. cable to the Aux. input port on the speaker and the other end to

an MP3 player or other compa�ble audio source.

The speaker will automa�cally switch to Aux. mode once the line-in Aux. cable has been inserted.

Note: Once connected, sound can be controlled using the master volume control dial or the relevant

controls on the compa�ble audio device. The speaker cannot be used to skip tracks during Aux. mode.

Troubleshoo�ng

The speaker has no power.

The speaker has run out of charge. Charge the speaker following the instruc�ons in the sec�on



en�tled ‘Charging the Ba�ery’.

The speaker has no sound.

The volume level is set too low. The volume level is set too low. Check that the volume level is set at

an audible level and adjust accordingly.

The speaker is not paired with a Bluetooth compa�ble device. Follow the instruc�ons in the sec�on

en�tled ‘Bluetooth Mode’.

The speaker is not connected to a compa�ble audio source. Follow the instruc�ons in the sec�on

en�tled ‘Aux. Mode’.

Unable to pair a Bluetooth device with the speaker. The Bluetooth device is not compa�ble with the

speaker. Check that the Bluetooth device is compa�ble with the speaker and that the Bluetooth

func�on is switched on.

The charge of the speaker depletes quickly.

The volume level is set too high. Excessive use of the speaker at high volumes will drain the ba�ery

quickly. Charge the speaker following the instruc�ons in the sec�on en�tled ‘Charging the Ba�ery’

and listen at a lower volume for be�er results.

The microphone is not working.

The microphone is not securely connected to the speaker. Connect the microphone to the speaker

following the instruc�ons in the sec�on en�tled ‘Using a Microphone’.

Check that the microphone is switched on.

Specifica�ons

Peak Power 30W

Power input MicroUSB USB 5V,1A

Peak Power PMPO 30W

RMS Power 3W

Frequency Response 60Hz-18KHz

Woofer size +impedance 4inch, 4Ω

S/N Ra�o ≥72dB

Ba�ery type Li-ion

Ba�ery capac�ty 1500 mAh

Ba�ery Playing Time (Max vol.) 2 hours



Ba�ery Playing Time (50% vol.) 3 hours

Ba�ery Playing Time (Low vol.) 6 hours

Ba�ery Charging Time 3 hours

Ba�ery weight 35gr

Bluetooth Version 5.1

Bluetooth frequency 2400-2483.5MHz

USB MP3 64GB

MicroSD/TF MP3 64GB

Dimensions: 183 x 183 x 205 mm

Net Weight 1400gr

The undersigned, Neeskens Interna�onal declares that the radio equipment of the Block Disco Block

410 type complies with the 2014/53/EU direc�ve. The complete text is available at www.n-gear.eu

When this crossed-out wheeled bin symbol is a�ached to a product it means that the product is

covered by the European Direc�ve 2012/19/EU. Please inform yourself about the local separate

collec�on system for electrical and electronic products. Please act according to your local rulesand

do not dispose of your old products with yournormal household waste. Correct disposal of your old

product helps to prevent poten�al nega�ve consequences for the environment and human health.

This product complies with the requirements of the Europe

Made in China

Manufactured for N-Gear

N-Gear Office

Salland 9

1948RE Beverwijk

The Netherlands



www.n-gear.eu



FRANÇAIS

Contenu de lémballage

1 x N-Gear Drumblock 420

2 x N-Gear Pilon

1 x Micro filaire inclus

1 x Câble AUX

1 x Câble USB

Ce produit répond aux exigences essen�elles de la direc�ve 2014/53/EU.

h�ps:www.n-gear.eu/doc

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT CE MANUEL AVANT D’UTILISER CETTE UNITÉ ET CONSERVEZ CE

LIVRET POUR RÉFÉRENCE ULTÉRIEURE.



Commencer

Re�rez l'unité de la boîte. Re�rez tout emballage de l'appareil, placez-le dans la boîte et conservez-le

ou éliminez-le en toute sécurité.

Chargement de la ba�erie

Le haut-parleur est équipé d'une ba�erie de 1500 mAh. Il est recommandé que la ba�erie soit

complètement chargée avant la première u�lisa�on; cela prendra environ. 4 heures.

Connectez l'extrémité micro USB du câble de chargement USB au port de charge 5 V 1 A DC à l'arrière

du haut-parleur et l'autre extrémité à un port USB compa�ble. Pendant le chargement, le voyant LED

s'allume en rouge. Une fois complètement chargé, le voyant LED s'éteint. Déconnectez

soigneusement les deux extrémités du câble de chargement USB et rangez-le en toute sécurité pour

une u�lisa�on future.

U�lisa�on du haut-parleur de la boîte à rythmes

Fonc�onnalité de base : Allumez le haut-parleur en u�lisant ‘ON / OFF POWER’; les voyants LED

s'allument. Allumez les lumières LED en appuyant sur «LIGHT»; appuyez à nouveau pour éteindre les

lumières LED.



Réglez le volume du haut-parleur à l'aide de la mole�e de réglage du volume principal. Tournez-le

dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour augmenter le volume; diminuer le volume en le

tournant dans le sens an�horaire. U�lisez ‘ON / OFF POWER’ pour éteindre le haut-parleur.

U�lisa�on d'un microphone (inclus)

ÉTAPE 1: Insérez un connecteur de microphone dans le micro. port d'entrée.

ÉTAPE 2: réglez le volume du microphone à l'aide du micro. mole�e de réglage du volume. Tournez-

le dans le sens des aiguilles d'une montre pour augmenter le volume; diminuer le volume en le

tournant dans le sens an�horaire.

Aver�ssement: lorsque vous u�lisez le microphone, donnez au haut-parleur un rayon d'exclusion de

1 mètre; être trop proche peut provoquer un retour fort et peut endommager le haut-parleur.

U�lisa�on des pads de ba�erie

L'enceinte doit être allumée avant d'u�liser les pads de ba�erie. Pour ac�ver les pads de ba�erie,

faites glisser «ON / OFF DRUMS» sur la posi�on «On». Pour désac�ver les pads de ba�erie, faites

glisser «ON / OFF DRUMS» sur la posi�on «Of».

Les modes

L'enceinte doit être allumée avant d'u�liser l'un des modes suivants.

Mode Bluetooth

ÉTAPE 1: Une fois l'enceinte allumée, le voyant LED clignote en bleu et une tonalité reten�t pour

signaler que l'enceinte est prête à être couplée.

ÉTAPE 2: Recherchez l'enceinte à l'aide d'un appareil compa�ble Bluetooth. Sélec�onnez «FE3967»

pour vous connecter et

paire. Une fois la connexion établie, le voyant LED reste bleu pour signaler que l'appareil est couplé

avec un appareil compa�ble Bluetooth.

ÉTAPE 3: Pour dissocier ou re�rer un appareil compa�ble Bluetooth de l'enceinte, désac�vez la

fonc�on Bluetooth sur l'appareil compa�ble. L'enceinte peut désormais être couplée avec un nouvel

appareil compa�ble.

Remarque: Une fois connecté, le son peut être contrôlé à l'aide de la mole�e de réglage du volume

principal ou de la commande appropriée sur l'appareil compa�ble Bluetooth.

Aux. Mode

Connectez une extrémité de l'entrée Aux. câble aux. port d'entrée sur le haut-parleur et l'autre

extrémité vers un lecteur MP3 ou une autre source audio compa�ble.

L'enceinte bascule automa�quement sur Aux. en mode une fois l'entrée Aux. le câble a été inséré.

Remarque: Une fois connecté, le son peut être contrôlé à l'aide de la mole�e de réglage du volume

principal ou des commandes appropriées sur le périphérique audio compa�ble. L'enceinte ne peut

pas être u�lisée pour sauter des pistes pendant Aux. mode.



Dépannage

L'enceinte n'a aucun pouvoir.

L'orateur n'a plus de charge. Chargez l'enceinte en suivant les instruc�ons de la sec�on

in�tulé Chargement de la ba�erie.

L'enceinte n'a pas de son.

Le niveau de volume est réglé trop bas. Le niveau de volume est réglé trop bas. Vérifiez que le niveau

de volume est réglé à un niveau audible et ajustez en conséquence.

L'enceinte n'est pas associée à un appareil compa�ble Bluetooth. Suivez les instruc�ons de la sec�on

in�tulé «Mode Bluetooth».

L'enceinte n'est pas connectée à une source audio compa�ble. Suivez les instruc�ons de la sec�on

in�tulée «Aux. Mode'.

Impossible de coupler un périphérique Bluetooth avec le haut-parleur. Le périphérique Bluetooth

n'est pas compa�ble avec le orateur. Vérifiez que le périphérique Bluetooth est compa�ble avec le

haut-parleur et que la fonc�on Bluetooth est ac�vée.

La charge du haut-parleur s'épuise rapidement.

Le niveau de volume est trop élevé. Une u�lisa�on excessive du haut-parleur à des volumes élevés

épuisera rapidement la ba�erie. Chargez l'enceinte en suivant les instruc�ons de la sec�on in�tulée

«Chargement de la ba�erie» et écoutez à un volume plus faible pour de meilleurs résultats.

Le microphone ne fonc�onne pas.

Le microphone n'est pas correctement connecté au haut-parleur. Connectez le microphone au haut-

parleur

en suivant les instruc�ons de la sec�on in�tulée «U�lisa�on d’un microphone».

Vérifiez que le microphone est allumé.

Spécifica�ons

Puissance de crête 30W

Entrée de puissance MicroUSB USB 5V,1A

Puissance de crête PMPO 30W

Puissance RMS 3W

Fréquence de réponse 60Hz-18KHz

Taille du woofer + impédance 4

Ra�o S/N ≥72dB



Type de ba�erie Li-ion

Capacité de la ba�erie 1500 mAh

Temps de jeu de la ba�erie (Max vol.) 2 heures

Temps de jeu de la ba�erie (50% vol.) 3 heures

Temps de jeu de la ba�erie (Low vol.) 6 heures

Temps de charge de la ba�erie 3 heures

Poids de la ba�erie 35gr

Version Bluetooth 5.1

Fréquence Bluetooth 2400-2483.5MHz

USB MP3 64GB

MicroSD/TF MP3 64GB

Dimensions: 183 x 183 x 205 mm

Poids Net 1400gr

Le soussigné, Neeskens Interna�onal, déclare que l'équipement radio du type Block Disco Block 410

est conforme à la direc�ve 2014/53/EU. www.n-gear.eu

Lorsque ce symbole de poubelle barrée est a�aché à un produit, cela signifie que le produit est

couvert par la direc�ve européenne 2012/19/EU. Veuillez vous informer sur le système local de

collecte sélec�ve des produits électriques et électroniques. Veuillez agir conformément à vos règles

locales et ne jetez pas vos vieux produits avec vos déchets ménagers ordinaires. L’élimina�on

correcte de votre produit aide à prévenir les conséquences néga�ves poten�elles sur

l’environnement et la santé humaine.

Ce produit est conforme aux exigences de l’Europe

Fabriqué en Chine

Fabriqué pour N-Gear

N-Gear Office

Salland 9



1948RE Beverwijk

The Netherlands

www.n-gear.eu

NEDERLANDS

Wat zit er in de doos

1 x N-Gear Drumblock 420

2 x N-Gear trommelstok

1 x Bekabelde Microfoon

1 x AUX kabel

1 x USB kabel

Dit product voldoet aan de essen�ële vereisten van Richtlijn 2014/53/EU.

h�ps:www.n-gear.eu/doc

LEES DEZE GEBRUIKERSHANDLEIDING VOLLEDIG VOORDAT U DEZE GEBRUIKT EN HOUD DEZE

HANDLEIDING VOOR TOEKOOMSTIGE NASLAG OP.



Beginnen

Haal het apparaat uit de doos. Verwijder alle verpakking van het apparaat, plaats de verpakking in de

doos en bewaar of gooi veilig weg.

De accu opladen

De speaker is voorzien van een 1500 mAh ba�erij. Het wordt aanbevolen om de ba�erij voor het

eerste gebruik volledig op te laden; dit duurt ongeveer. 4 uur.

Sluit het micro-USB-uiteinde van de USB-oplaadkabel aan op de 5 V 1 A DC-oplaadpoort aan de

achterkant van de luidspreker en het andere uiteinde op een compa�bele USB-poort. Tijdens het

opladen licht het LED-indica�elampje rood op. Eenmaal volledig opgeladen, gaat het LED-

indica�elampje uit. Koppel beide uiteinden van de USB-oplaadkabel voorzich�g los en berg deze

veilig op voor toekoms�g gebruik.

De DrumMachine-luidspreker gebruiken

Basisfunc�onaliteit Schakel de luidspreker in met ‘AAN / UIT-VOEDING’; de LED-lampjes gaan

branden. Schakel de LED-verlich�ng in door op ‘LIGHT’ te drukken; druk er nogmaals op om de LED-

lampjes uit te schakelen.

Pas het volume van de luidspreker aan met de hoofdvolumeregelaar. Draai het met de klok mee om

het volume te verhogen; verlaag het volume door het tegen de klok in te draaien.

Gebruik ‘ON / OFF POWER’ om de luidspreker uit te schakelen.



Een microfoon gebruiken (meegeleverd)

STAP 1: steek een microfoonconnector in de microfoon. invoerpoort.

STAP 2: Pas het volume van de microfoon aan met de microfoon. volumeknop. Draai het met de klok

mee om het volume te verhogen; verlaag het volume door het tegen de klok in te draaien.

Waarschuwing: geef de luidspreker bij gebruik van de microfoon een uitslui�ngsradius van 1 meter;

te dichtbij zijn kan luide feedback veroorzaken en kan de luidspreker beschadigen.

De drumpads gebruiken

De luidspreker moet zijn ingeschakeld voordat u de drumpads gebruikt. Schuif ‘ON / OFF DRUMS’

naar de ‘On’ posi�e om de drumpads in te schakelen. Schuif ‘AAN / UIT DRUMS’ naar de ‘posi�e om

de drumpads uit te schakelen.

Modes

De luidspreker moet zijn ingeschakeld voordat u een van de volgende modi gebruikt.

Bluetooth-modus

STAP 1: Zodra de luidspreker is ingeschakeld, knippert het LED-indica�elampje blauw en klinkt er een

toon om aan te geven dat de luidspreker klaar is om te worden gekoppeld.

STAP 2: Zoek de luidspreker met een Bluetooth-compa�bel apparaat. Selecteer 'FE3967' om

verbinding te maken en koppel. Zodra er verbinding is gemaakt, blij� het LED-indica�elampje blauw

om aan te geven dat het apparaat is gekoppeld met een Bluetooth-compa�bel apparaat.

STAP 3: Schakel de Bluetooth-func�e op het compa�bele apparaat uit om een   Bluetooth-

compa�bel apparaat uit de luidspreker te ontkoppelen of te verwijderen. De luidspreker kan nu

worden gekoppeld aan een nieuw compa�bel apparaat.

Opmerking: zodra de verbinding tot stand is gebracht, kan het geluid worden bediend met de

hoofdvolumeknop of de relevante bediening op het Bluetooth-compa�bele apparaat.

Aux. Modus

Sluit het ene uiteinde van de line-in Aux aan. kabel naar de Aux. ingangspoort op de luidspreker en

het andere uiteinde naar een mp3-speler of andere compa�bele audiobron.

De speaker schakelt automa�sch over naar Aux. modus zodra de line-in Aux. kabel is ingestoken.

Opmerking: eenmaal aangesloten, kan het geluid worden bediend met de hoofdvolumeregelaar of

de relevante bedieningselementen op het compa�bele audioapparaat. De luidspreker kan niet

worden gebruikt om tracks over te slaan �jdens Aux. modus.

Probleemoplossen



De speaker hee� geen stroom.

De luidspreker is leeg. Laad de luidspreker op volgens de instruc�es in het gedeelte

ge�teld ‘De ba�erij opladen’.

De speaker hee� geen geluid.

Het volumeniveau is te laag ingesteld. Het volumeniveau is te laag ingesteld. Controleer of het

volumeniveau op een hoorbaar niveau is ingesteld en pas dienovereenkoms�g aan.

De luidspreker is niet gekoppeld aan een Bluetooth-compa�bel apparaat. Volg de instruc�es in de

sec�e ge�teld ‘Bluetooth-modus’.

De luidspreker is niet aangesloten op een compa�bele audiobron. Volg de instruc�es in het gedeelte

‘Aux. Modus '. Kan een Bluetooth-apparaat niet koppelen met de luidspreker. Het Bluetooth-

apparaat is niet compa�bel met de spreker. Controleer of het Bluetooth-apparaat compa�bel is met

de luidspreker en of de Bluetooth-func�e is ingeschakeld.

De lading van de luidspreker neemt snel af.

Het volumeniveau is te hoog ingesteld. Overma�g gebruik van de luidspreker bij hoge volumes zal de

ba�erij snel leegmaken. Laad de luidspreker op volgens de instruc�es in het gedeelte 'De ba�erij

opladen' en luister op een lager volume voor betere resultaten.

De microfoon werkt niet.

De microfoon is niet goed aangesloten op de luidspreker. Verbind de microfoon met de speaker

volgens de instruc�es in het gedeelte 'Een microfoon gebruiken'.

Controleer of de microfoon is ingeschakeld.

Specifica�es

Totaal vermogen 30W

Stroomaanslui�ng MicroUSB USB 5V,1A

Totaal vermogen PMPO 30W

RMS vermogen 3W

Frequen�erespons 60Hz-18KHz

Woofergroo�e + impedan�e 4

S/N-verhouding ≥72dB

Accu type Li-ion

Accu capaciteit 1500 mAh

Accu speel�jd (Max vol.) 2 uren

Accu speel�jd (50% vol.) 3 uren

Accu speel�jd (Low vol.) 6 uren



Oplaad�jd van de ba�erij 3 uren

Accu gewicht 35gr

Bluetooth-versie 5.1

Bluetooth frequen�e 2400-2483.5MHz

USB MP3 64GB

MicroSD/TF MP3 64GB

Afme�ngen: 183 x 183 x 205 mm

Ne�o gewicht 1400gr

Ondergetekende verklaart Neeskens Interna�onal dat de radioapparatuur van het type Block Disco

Block 410 voldoet aan de richtlijn 2014/53/EU. De volledige tekst is beschikbaar op www.n-gear.eu

Wanneer dit symbool met een doorkruiste vuilnisbak op een product is beves�gd, betekent dit dat

het product onder de Europese richtlijn valt Richtlijn 2012/19/EU. Informeer uzelf over de lokale

separatecollec�on-systeem voor elektrische en elektronische producten. Handel volgens uw lokale

regels en gooi uw oude producten niet weg met uw normaal huishoudelijk afval. Correcte

verwijdering van uw oude product helpt mogelijke nega�eve gevolgen voor het milieu en voor de

menselijke gezondheid te voorkomen. Knoop in de knoop voordat je weggooit.

Dit product voldoet aan de vereisten van Europa

Gemaakt in China

Gefabriceerd voor N-Gear

N-Gear Office

Salland 9

1948RE Beverwijk

The Netherlands



www.n-gear.eu

DEUTSCH

Lieferumfang

1 x N-Gear Drum Block 420

2 x N-Gear Trommelstock

1 x Kabelgebundenes Mikrofone

1 x AUX Kabel

1 x USB Kabel

Dieses Produkt erfüllt die grundlegenden Anforderungen der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU.

h�ps:www.n-gear.eu/doc

BITTE LESEN SIE DIESE BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG VOLLSTÄNDIG DURCH, BEVOR SIE DIESEBENUTZUNG

NUTZEN, UND BEWAHREN SIE DIESES HANDBUCH FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF.





Loslegen
Nehmen Sie das Gerät aus der Verpackung. Entfernen Sie alle Verpackungen aus dem Gerät.
Legen Sie die Verpackungen in die Schachtel und lagern oder entsorgen Sie sie sicher.

Die Batterie aufladen
Der Lautsprecher ist mit einer 1500 mAh Batterie ausgestattet. Es wird empfohlen, den Akku
vor dem ersten Gebrauch vollständig aufzuladen. Dies dauert ca. 4 Stunden.
Verbinden Sie das Micro-USB-Ende des USB-Ladekabels mit dem 5 V 1 A DC-
Ladeanschluss auf der Rückseite des Lautsprechers und das andere Ende mit einem
kompatiblen USB-Anschluss. Während des Ladevorgangs leuchtet die LED-Anzeige rot.
Sobald der Akku vollständig aufgeladen ist, erlischt die LED-Anzeigelampe. Trennen Sie
vorsichtig beide Enden des USB-Ladekabels und bewahren Sie es für die zukünftige
Verwendung sicher auf.

Verwenden des Drum Machine Speakers
Grundfunktionalität: Schalten Sie den Lautsprecher mit „ON / OFF POWER“ ein. Die LED-
Anzeigen leuchten auf.

Schalten Sie die LED-Lichter ein, indem Sie auf „LICHT“ drücken. Drücken Sie erneut, um
die LED-Anzeigen auszuschalten.

Stellen Sie die Lautstärke des Lautsprechers mit dem Hauptlautstärkeregler ein. Drehen Sie es
im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen. Verringern Sie die Lautstärke, indem Sie sie
gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.
Verwenden Sie "ON / OFF POWER", um den Lautsprecher auszuschalten.



Verwendung eines Mikrofons (im Lieferumfang enthalten)

SCHRITT 1: Stecken Sie einen Mikrofonstecker in das Mikrofon. Eingangsanschluss.

SCHRITT 2: Stellen Sie die Lautstärke des Mikrofons mit dem Mikrofon ein.
Lautstärkeregler. Drehen Sie es im Uhrzeigersinn, um die Lautstärke zu erhöhen. Verringern
Sie die Lautstärke, indem Sie sie gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen.

Warnung: Geben Sie dem Lautsprecher bei Verwendung des Mikrofons einen
Ausschlussradius von 1 Meter. Wenn Sie zu nahe dran sind, kann dies zu lauten
Rückkopplungen führen und den Lautsprecher beschädigen.
Verwenden der Drums Pads

Der Lautsprecher muss eingeschaltet sein, bevor Sie die Drum-Pads verwenden können. Um
die Drum-Pads einzuschalten, schieben Sie "ON / OFF DRUMS" in die Position "On". Um
die Drum-Pads auszuschalten, schieben Sie "ON / OFF DRUMS" in die Position "Of".

Modi

Der Lautsprecher muss eingeschaltet sein, bevor Sie einen der folgenden Modi verwenden
können.

Bluetooth-Modus

SCHRITT 1: Nach dem Einschalten des Lautsprechers blinkt die LED-Anzeige blau und es
ertönt ein Ton, der signalisiert, dass der Lautsprecher zum Koppeln bereit ist.

SCHRITT 2: Suchen Sie mit einem Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät nach dem Lautsprecher.
Wählen Sie 'FE3967' zum Verbinden und
Paar. Sobald eine Verbindung hergestellt wurde, bleibt die LED-Anzeigelampe blau, um
anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät mit einem Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät gekoppelt ist.

SCHRITT 3: Um ein Bluetooth-kompatibles Gerät vom Lautsprecher zu trennen oder zu
entfernen, deaktivieren Sie die Bluetooth-Funktion des kompatiblen Geräts. Der Lautsprecher
kann jetzt mit einem neuen kompatiblen Gerät gekoppelt werden.
Hinweis: Sobald die Verbindung hergestellt ist, kann der Ton mit dem Hauptlautstärkeregler
oder dem entsprechenden Regler auf dem Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät gesteuert werden.

Aux. Modus
Schließen Sie ein Ende des Line-In-Aux an. Kabel zum Aux. Eingangsanschluss am
Lautsprecher und am anderen Ende eines MP3-Players oder einer anderen kompatiblen
Audioquelle.

Der Lautsprecher schaltet automatisch auf Aux. Modus einmal die Line-In Aux. Kabel wurde
eingeführt.
Hinweis: Nach dem Anschließen kann der Ton mit dem Hauptlautstärkeregler oder den
entsprechenden Reglern des kompatiblen Audiogeräts gesteuert werden. Der Lautsprecher
kann nicht zum Überspringen von Titeln während Aux verwendet werden. Modus.



Fehlerbehebung

Der Lautsprecher hat keinen Strom.
Der Lautsprecher ist leer. Laden Sie den Lautsprecher gemäß den Anweisungen im Abschnitt
auf mit dem Titel „Laden des Akkus“.

Der Lautsprecher hat keinen Ton.
Die Lautstärke ist zu niedrig eingestellt. Die Lautstärke ist zu niedrig eingestellt. Überprüfen
Sie, ob der Lautstärkepegel auf einen hörbaren Pegel eingestellt ist, und stellen Sie ihn
entsprechend ein.

Der Lautsprecher ist nicht mit einem Bluetooth-kompatiblen Gerät gekoppelt. Befolgen Sie
die Anweisungen im Abschnitt mit dem Titel "Bluetooth-Modus".

Der Lautsprecher ist nicht an eine kompatible Audioquelle angeschlossen. Befolgen Sie die
Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Aux. Modus'. Bluetooth-Gerät kann nicht mit dem Lautsprecher
gekoppelt werden. Das Bluetooth-Gerät ist nicht kompatibel mit dem Lautsprecher.
Überprüfen Sie, ob das Bluetooth-Gerät mit dem Lautsprecher kompatibel ist und ob die
Bluetooth-Funktion eingeschaltet ist.

Die Ladung des Lautsprechers geht schnell zur Neige.
Die Lautstärke ist zu hoch eingestellt. Übermäßiger Gebrauch des Lautsprechers bei hohen
Lautstärken führt zu einer schnellen Entladung des Akkus. Laden Sie den Lautsprecher gemäß
den Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Laden des Akkus“ auf und hören Sie mit geringerer
Lautstärke, um bessere Ergebnisse zu erzielen.

Das Mikrofon funktioniert nicht.
Das Mikrofon ist nicht sicher mit dem Lautsprecher verbunden. Schließen Sie das Mikrofon
an den Lautsprecher an
Befolgen Sie die Anweisungen im Abschnitt „Verwenden eines Mikrofons“.
Überprüfen Sie, ob das Mikrofon eingeschaltet ist.

Technische Daten

Spitzenleistung 30W

Stromaufnahme MicroUSB USB 5V,1A

Spitzenleistung PMPO 30W

RMS-Leistung 3W

Frequenzgang 60Hz-18KHz

Woofergröße + Impedanz 4

S/N-Verhältnis ≥72dB

Akkutyp Li-ion

Akkukapazität 1500 mAh

Akkuspielzeit (Max vol.) 2 Stunden



Akkuspielzeit (50% vol.) 3 Stunden

Akkuspielzeit (Low vol.) 6 Stunden

Akkuladezeit 3 Stunden

Gewicht der Akku 35gr

Bluetooth Version 5.1

Bluetooth Frequenz 2400-2483.5MHz

USB MP3 64GB

MicroSD/TF MP3 64GB

Abmessungen: 183 x 183 x 205 mm

Ne�ogewicht 1400gr

Der Unterzeichnete, Neeskens Interna�onal, erklärt, dass die Funkanlage des Typs Block Disco Block

410 der Richtlinie 2014/53/EU entspricht. Den vollständigen Text finden Sie unter www.n-gear.eu

Wenn dieses Symbol einer durchgestrichenen Mülltonne an einem Produkt angebracht ist, bedeutet

dies, dass das Produkt von der Europäischen Union abgedeckt wird Richtlinie2012/19/EU. Bi�e

informieren Sie sich über die lokale Getrenntes Sammelsystem für Elektro-und Elektronikprodukte

Bi�e beachten Sie die örtlichen Vorschri�en und entsorgen Sie Ihre Altgeräte nicht mit normalem

Hausmüll. Die korrekte Entsorgung Ihres alten Produkts hil�, mögliche nega�ve Folgen für die

Umwelt und die menschliche Gesundheit zu vermeiden. Vor dem Wegwerfen zu einem Knoten

binden.

Dieses Produkt entspricht den Anforderungen von Europa

In China hergestellt

Hergestellt für N-Gear

N-Gear Office

Salland 9

1948RE Beverwijk



The Netherlands

www.n-gear.eu

ESPAÑOL

Contenido

1 x N-Gear Drum Block 420

2 x palillo de tambor

1 x Micrófonos con cable incluido

1 x Cable de AUX

1 x Cable de USB

Este producto cumple con los requisitos esenciales de la Direc�va 2014/53/EU.

h�ps:www.n-gear.eu/doc

POR FAVOR, LEA ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE USO,Y CONSERVE ESTE MANUAL

PARA EL FUTURO.



Empezando

Re�re la unidad de la caja. Re�re cualquier embalaje de la unidad, coloque el embalaje dentro de la

caja y almacene o deseche de forma segura.

Cargando la batería

El altavoz está equipado con una batería de 1500 mAh. Se recomienda que la batería esté

completamente cargada antes del primer uso; esto tomará aprox. 4 horas.

Conecte el extremo micro USB del cable de carga USB al puerto de carga de 5 V 1 A CC en la parte

posterior del altavoz y el otro extremo a un puerto USB compa�ble. Mientras se carga, la luz

indicadora LED se iluminará en rojo. Una vez completamente cargada, la luz indicadora LED se

apagará. Desconecte con cuidado ambos extremos del cable de carga USB y guárdelo de forma

segura para su uso futuro.

Usando el altavoz de la máquina de ritmos

Funcionalidad Básica

Encienda el altavoz con "ENCENDIDO / APAGADO"; Las luces LED se iluminarán. Encienda las luces

LED presionando "LUZ"; presiónelo nuevamente para apagar las luces LED.

Ajuste el volumen del altavoz con el dial de control de volumen maestro. Gírelo en sen�do horario

para aumentar el volumen; disminuya el volumen girándolo en sen�do an�horario.

Use POWER ON / OFF POWER ’para apagar el altavoz.



Usando un micrófono (incluido)

PASO 1: inserte un conector de micrófono en el micrófono. puerto de entrada

PASO 2: Ajuste el volumen del micrófono usando el micrófono. dial de control de volumen. Gírelo en

sen�do horario para aumentar el volumen; disminuya el volumen girándolo en sen�do an�horario.

Advertencia: cuando use el micrófono, dele al altavoz un radio de exclusión de 1 metro; estar

demasiado cerca puede provocar una fuerte respuesta y dañar el altavoz.

Usando las almohadillas de batería

El altavoz debe estar encendido antes de usar las almohadillas de batería. Para encender los parches

de batería, deslice "ON / OFF DRUMS" a la posición "On". Para desac�var las almohadillas de batería,

deslice ‘ON / OFF DRUMS’ a la posición ‘Of.

Modos

El altavoz debe estar encendido antes de usar cualquiera de los siguientes modos.

Modo Bluetooth

PASO 1: Una vez que se ha encendido el altavoz, la luz indicadora LED parpadeará en azul y sonará un

tono para indicar que el altavoz está listo para emparejarse.

PASO 2: busque el altavoz con un disposi�vo compa�ble con Bluetooth. Seleccione 'FE3967' para

conectarse y par. Una vez que se ha realizado una conexión, la luz indicadora LED permanecerá azul

para indicar que el disposi�vo está emparejado con un disposi�vo compa�ble con Bluetooth.

PASO 3: para desvincular o eliminar un disposi�vo compa�ble con Bluetooth del altavoz, apague la

función Bluetooth en el disposi�vo compa�ble. El altavoz ahora se puede emparejar con un nuevo

disposi�vo compa�ble.

Nota: Una vez conectado, el sonido puede controlarse usando el dial de control de volumen maestro

o los controles relevantes en el disposi�vo compa�ble con Bluetooth.

Aux. Modo

Conecte un extremo de la línea de entrada Aux. cable a la Aux. puerto de entrada en el altavoz y el

otro extremo a un reproductor de MP3 u otra fuente de audio compa�ble. El altavoz cambiará

automá�camente a Aux. modo una vez que la entrada de línea Aux. Se ha insertado el cable.

Nota: Una vez conectado, el sonido puede controlarse u�lizando el dial de control de volumen

maestro o los controles relevantes en el disposi�vo de audio compa�ble. El altavoz no se puede usar

para saltar pistas durante Aux. modo.

Solución de problemas

El orador no �ene poder.



El orador se ha quedado sin carga. Cargue el altavoz siguiendo las instrucciones en la sección

�tulado "Carga de la batería".

El altavoz no �ene sonido.

El nivel de volumen está demasiado bajo. El nivel de volumen está demasiado bajo. Compruebe que

el nivel de volumen esté configurado en un nivel audible y ajústelo en consecuencia.

El altavoz no está emparejado con un disposi�vo compa�ble con Bluetooth. Siga las instrucciones en

la sección. �tulado "Modo Bluetooth". El altavoz no está conectado a una fuente de audio

compa�ble. Siga las instrucciones en la sección �tulada ‘Aux. Modo'.

No se puede emparejar un disposi�vo Bluetooth con el altavoz. El disposi�vo Bluetooth no es

compa�ble con altavoz. Verifique que el disposi�vo Bluetooth sea compa�ble con el altavoz y que la

función Bluetooth esté ac�vada.

La carga del altavoz se agota rápidamente.

El nivel de volumen está configurado demasiado alto. El uso excesivo del altavoz a grandes

volúmenes agotará la batería rápidamente. Cargue el altavoz siguiendo las instrucciones en la sección

�tulada "Carga de la batería" y escuche a un volumen más bajo para obtener mejores resultados.

El micrófono no funciona.

El micrófono no está conectado de forma segura al altavoz. Conecte el micrófono al altavoz

siguiendo las instrucciones en la sección �tulada "Uso de un micrófono".

Verifique que el micrófono esté encendido.

Especificaciones

La punta del Poder 30W

Entrada de alimentación MicroUSB USB 5V,1A

La punta del Poder PMPO 30W

Potencia RMS 3W

Respuesta de frecuencia 60Hz-18KHz

Tamaño del woofer + impedancia 4

Relación S/N ≥72dB

Tipo de batería Li-ion

Peso de la batería 1500 mAh

Tiempo de juego de la batería (Max vol.) 2 horas

Tiempo de juego de la batería (50% vol.) 3 horas

Tiempo de juego de la batería (Low vol.) 6 horas

Tiempo de carga de la batería 3 horas

Peso de la batería 35gr

Versión de Bluetooth 5.1



Frecuencia de Bluetooth 2400-2483.5MHz

USB MP3 64GB

MicroSD/TF MP3 64GB

Dimensiones: 183 x 183 x 205 mm

Peso Neto 1400gr

El abajo firmante, Neeskens Interna�onal declara que el equipo de radio del �po Block Disco Block

410 cumple con la direc�va 2014/53/EU. El texto completo está disponible en www.n-gear.eu

Cuando este símbolo de contenedor con ruedas tachado se adjunta a un producto, significa que el

producto está cubierto por el producto Direc�va 2012/19/EU. Infórmese sobre la situación local

sistema de colección separada para productos eléctricos y electrónicos. Actúe de acuerdo con las

normas locales y no se deshaga de sus productos viejos con la basura domés�ca normal. La

eliminación correcta de su producto anterior ayuda a evitar posibles consecuencias nega�vas para el

medio ambiente y la salud humana. Amarre en nudo antes de �rarla.

Este producto cumple con los requisitos de Europa

Hecho en China

Fabricado para N-Gear

N-Gear Office

Salland 9

1948RE Beverwijk

The Netherlands

www.n-gear.eu



ITALIANO

Contenuto della confezione

1 x N-Gear Drum Block 420

2 x bacche�a del tamburo

1 x Microfoni cablato incluso

1 x Cavo AUX

1 x Cavo USB

Questo prodo�o soddisfa i requisi� essenziali della Dire�va 2014/53/EU.

h�ps:www.n-gear.eu/doc

LEGGERE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE QUESTO USO È SALVARE QUESTO MANUALE PER

IL FUTURO.



Iniziare

Rimuovere l'unità dalla confezione. Rimuovere eventuali imballaggi dall'unità, collocare gli imballaggi

all'interno della scatola e conservare o smal�re in modo sicuro.

Carica della ba�eria

L'altoparlante è dotato di una ba�eria da 1500 mAh. Si consiglia di caricare completamente la

ba�eria prima del primo u�lizzo; questo richiederà circa. 4 ore.

Collegare l'estremità micro USB del cavo di ricarica USB alla porta di ricarica CC 5 V 1 A sul retro

dell'altoparlante e l'altra estremità a una porta USB compa�bile. Durante la ricarica, la spia LED si

illumina in rosso. Una volta caricata completamente, la spia LED si spegne. Scollegare con cura

entrambe le estremità del cavo di ricarica USB e riporlo in modo sicuro per uso futuro.

Uso dell'altoparlante della drum machine

Funzionalità di base

Accendi l'altoparlante usando "ON / OFF POWER"; le luci a LED si illumineranno. Accendi le luci a LED

premendo "LIGHT"; premerlo di nuovo per spegnere le luci a LED.

Regola il volume dell'altoparlante u�lizzando la ghiera di controllo del volume principale. Ruotalo in

senso orario per aumentare il volume; ridurre il volume ruotandolo in senso an�orario.

Usa "ON / OFF POWER" per spegnere l'altoparlante.

U�lizzo di un microfono (incluso)

PASSAGGIO 1: inserire un conne�ore per microfono nel microfono. porta d'ingresso.

PASSAGGIO 2: regolare il volume del microfono u�lizzando il microfono. quadrante di controllo del



volume. Ruotalo in senso orario per aumentare il volume; ridurre il volume ruotandolo in senso

an�orario.

Avvertenza: quando si u�lizza il microfono, assegnare all'altoparlante un raggio di esclusione di 1

metro; essere troppo vicini può causare un forte feedback e danneggiare l'altoparlante.

U�lizzo dei pad per ba�eria

L'altoparlante deve essere acceso prima di u�lizzare i drum pad. Per a�vare i drum pad, fai scorrere

"ON / OFF DRUMS" in posizione "On". Per disa�vare i drum pad, fai scorrere "ON / OFF DRUMS"

nella posizione "Of".

Modalità

L'altoparlante deve essere acceso prima di u�lizzare una delle seguen� modalità.

Modalità Bluetooth

PASSAGGIO 1: una volta acceso l'altoparlante, l'indicatore LED lampeggerà in blu e verrà emesso un

segnale acus�co per segnalare che l'altoparlante è pronto per essere accoppiato.

PASSAGGIO 2: cercare l'altoparlante u�lizzando un disposi�vo compa�bile Bluetooth. Seleziona

"FE3967" per conne�er� e

paio. Una volta stabilita una connessione, l'indicatore LED rimarrà blu per segnalare che il disposi�vo

è accoppiato con un disposi�vo compa�bile Bluetooth.

PASSAGGIO 3: per annullare l'abbinamento o la rimozione di un disposi�vo compa�bile Bluetooth

dall'altoparlante, disa�vare la funzione Bluetooth sul disposi�vo compa�bile. Ora è possibile

associare l'altoparlante a un nuovo disposi�vo compa�bile.

Nota: una volta collegato, è possibile controllare l'audio u�lizzando la ghiera di controllo del volume

principale o il rela�vo controllo sul disposi�vo compa�bile Bluetooth.

Aux. Modalità

Collegare un'estremità dell'Aux line-in. cavo verso l'Aux. porta di ingresso sull'altoparlante e l'altra

estremità su un le�ore MP3 o altra sorgente audio compa�bile.

L'altoparlante passerà automa�camente ad Aux. modalità una volta che il line-in Aux. il cavo è stato

inserito.

Nota: una volta collegato, è possibile controllare l'audio u�lizzando la ghiera di controllo del volume

principale o i rela�vi controlli sul disposi�vo audio compa�bile. L'altoparlante non può essere

u�lizzato per saltare le tracce durante l'Aux. modalità.

Risoluzione dei problemi

L'altoparlante non ha potenza.

L'altoparlante si è esaurito. Caricare l'altoparlante seguendo le istruzioni nella sezione

in�tolato "Carica della ba�eria".

L'altoparlante non ha alcun suono.

Il livello del volume è troppo basso. Il livello del volume è troppo basso. Verificare che il livello del

volume sia impostato a un livello udibile e regolare di conseguenza.



L'altoparlante non è associato a un disposi�vo compa�bile Bluetooth. Seguire le istruzioni nella

sezione in�tolata "Modalità Bluetooth".

L'altoparlante non è collegato a una sorgente audio compa�bile. Seguire le istruzioni nella sezione

in�tolata "Aux. Modalità'.

Impossibile accoppiare un disposi�vo Bluetooth con l'altoparlante. Il disposi�vo Bluetooth non è

compa�bile con altoparlante. Verificare che il disposi�vo Bluetooth sia compa�bile con l'altoparlante

e che la funzione Bluetooth sia a�vata.

La carica dell'altoparlante si esaurisce rapidamente.

Il livello del volume è troppo alto. L'uso eccessivo dell'altoparlante ad al� volumi scaricherà

rapidamente la ba�eria. Caricare l'altoparlante seguendo le istruzioni nella sezione in�tolata "Carica

della ba�eria" e ascoltare a un volume più basso per risulta� migliori.

Il microfono non funziona

Il microfono non è collegato saldamente all'altoparlante. Collegare il microfono all'altoparlante

seguendo le istruzioni nella sezione in�tolata "Uso di un microfono".

Verificare che il microfono sia acceso.

Specificazioni

Picco di potenza 30W

Ingresso alimentazione MicroUSB USB 5V,1A

Picco di potenza PMPO 30W

Potenza RMS 3W

Risposta in frequenza 60Hz-18KHz

Dimensione del woofer + impedenza 4

Rapporto S/N ≥72dB

Tipo di ba�eria Li-ion

Peso della ba�eria 1500 mAh

Tempo di gioco della ba�eria (Max vol.) 2 ore

Tempo di gioco della ba�eria (50% vol.) 3 ore

Tempo di gioco della ba�eria (Low vol.) 6 ore

Tempo di ricarica della ba�eria 3 ore

Peso della ba�eria 35gr

Versione Bluetooth 5.1

Frequenza Bluetooth 2400-2483.5MHz

USB MP3 64GB



MicroSD/TF MP3 64GB

Dimensioni: 183 x 183 x 205 mm

Peso Ne�o 1400gr

Il so�oscri�o Neeskens Interna�onal dichiara che l'apparecchiatura radio del �po Block Disco Block

410 è conforme alla dire�va 2014/53/EU. Il testo completo è disponibile all'indirizzo www.n-gear.eu

Quando questo simbolo di un bidone della spazzatura con ruote incrociate è a�accato ad un

prodo�o, significa che il prodo�o è coperto dall’europeo Dire�va 2012/19/EU. Si prega di informarsi

sul locale sistema separatecollec�on per prodo� ele�rici ed ele�ronici. Agire secondo le norma�ve

locali e non smal�re i vecchi prodo� con i normali rifiu� domes�ci. Lo smal�mento corre�o del

vostro vecchio prodo�o aiuta a prevenire potenziali conseguenze nega�ve per l’ambiente e la salute

umana. Annodare prima di bu�are via.

Questo prodo�o è conforme ai requisi� dell’Europa

Fa�o in Cina

Prodo�o per N-Gear

N-Gear Office

Salland 9

1948RE Beverwijk

The Netherlands

www.n-gear.eu
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